& CiTY OF LA ViISTA
8116 PARK VIEW BOULEVARD
LA VlSTA LA VisTA, NE 68128

P: (402) 331-4343

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA
MAY 23,2022 - 6:00 p.M.

1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Meeting Minutes — September 22, 2021
3. Old Business
4. New Business
A. Election of Officers (Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson, Secretary)
B. Variance Request Filed by Nebraska Multisport Complex
i. Staff Report — Chris Solberg
ii. Public Hearing
iii. Decision
5. Comments from the Floor
6. Comments from the Board of Adjustment
7. Comments from Staff
8. Adjournment

The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings. If special accommodations are required please
contact City Hall prior to the meeting at (402) 331-4343. A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Council
Chamber. Citizens may address the Board of Adjustment about the agenda item during the public hearing. We ask
for your cooperation in order to provide for an organized meeting.



& MEETING MINUTES

CiTY OF LA VISTA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
LA VIST 8116 PARK VIEW BOULEVARD, LA VISTA, NE 68128
P: (402) 593-6400

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 2021, AT 7:00 P.M.

The City of La Vista Board of Adjustment held a meeting on Wednesday, September 22nd, in Harold
“Andy” Anderson Council Chambers at La Vista City Hall, 8116 Park View Blvd. Legal notice of the public
meeting and hearing were posted, distributed and published according to Nebraska law. Notice was
simultaneously given to all members of the Board of Adjustment and to those persons who had requests
pending before the Board. All proceedings shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to
the attendance of the public.

PRESENT: Trish Donoghue, Gayle Malmquist, Brad Strittmatter, Brenda Carlisle, and Jason
Sokolewicz.

ABSENT: None

STAFF PRESENT: Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director; Chris Solberg, Deputy

Community Development Director; Cale Brodersen, Assistant Planner; Meghan
Engberg, Permit Technician; and Pat Dowse, City Engineer.

1. Call to Order and Roll Call

The meeting was called to order by Stritmatter at 7:00 p.m. and roll call was taken. Copies of
the agenda and staff reports were made available to the public.
2. Approval of Meeting Minutes — September 2, 2020

Motion: Carlisle moved, seconded by Malmquist, to approve the September 2, 2020, minutes
with corrections.

RESULT: Motion carried 5-0.
MOTION BY: Carlisle
SECONDED BY: | Malmquist

AYES: Donoghue, Malmaquist, Strittmatter, Carlisle, Sokolewicz
NAYS: None
ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT: None




3. Old Business

None

4. New Business
A. Election of Officers (Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson, Secretary):

Motion: Donoghue moved, seconded by Carlisle, to re-elect Strittmatter as Chair, Carlisle as

Vice-Chair, and Malmquist as Secretary.

RESULT:

MOTION BY: Donoghue
SECONDED BY: | Carlisle

AYES: Donoghue, Malmaquist, Strittmatter, Carlisle, Sokolewicz
NAYS: None
ABSTAINED: None
ABSENT: None

Motion carried 5-0

B. Variance Requests Filed by Steve LaHood

Staff Report: Brodersen stated that the request by Steve LaHood is for several
variances related to the property at 8001 S 132" Street. Brodersen said the
applicant purchased this property several years ago and his intentions for the
property are to make some improvements to the structure and utilize it as an art
studio and gallery. Before the applicant can make improvements to the structure,
he will need a building permit.

The variances the applicant is seeking are for the building setbacks, lot width
minimum, lot area minimum, and several requirements related to parking and
landscaping

ii. Public Hearing: Stritmatter opened the public hearing.

The applicant, Steve LaHood, presented the history of the structure and showed the Board
renderings of what the old MUD pumphouse could look like. He talked about how he tried
to purchase the land around the property so he wouldn’t have to get the variances, but that
the owners of the adjacent property were not interested in selling.

Stritmatter closed the Public Hearing.

Sokolewicz asked how long the applicant has owned the structure.
LaHood said that he has owned the building for 3 years.



Strittmatter inquired about the right-of-way that is adjacent on the west side and asked if
there is anything planned for that or if it will always be right-of-way.

Solberg said that the right-of-way was purchased when Giles Rd. was reconfigured and that
he didn’t think there would be a need for it in that vicinity.

Strittmatter asked if that was ever returned to private property, would it be possible for
LaHood or someone else to purchase it.

Dowse said that the specific section of ROW is still owned and maintained by Sarpy County
as it is within the City’s ETJ.

Strittmatter asked if Edward Rose had any construction plans for the property surrounding
this parcel on three sides.

Brodersen said that the property is intentionally being left undeveloped as it is being
counted toward the minimum lot area or open space requirements for the Andover Pointe
Apartments. It is a requirement of the Zoning Ordinance that the lot be of a certain size per
apartment unit.

Donoghue asked for clarification on where they were getting an easement from.

Brodersen said that Edward Rose, the owner of the private street and the Andover Pointe
Apartments, granted the easement that will allow Mr. LaHood to connect a driveway to the
private street on the west side of the property.

Strittmatter asked if the BOA grants the variances and the applicant moves forward with the
platting, would the easement need to be granted or put in place.

Brodersen said the easement has already been granted and will remain whether the
applicant receives variances or moves forward with the replat, but that the easement would
be marked on the plat.

The Board then discussed each requirement to determine whether a variance could be
granted.

Decision: Carlisle_moved, seconded by Malmquist _to approve the variance requests, as
proposed and presented to the City of La Vista Board of Adjustment, finding that hardships 1
and 3 have been met and would be created by the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance,
and finding that each specific requirement has been satisfied, with approval of those
variances contingent upon approval of a Future Land Use Map amendment, Zoning
Ordinance text amendment, and Final Plat, as outlined in this staff report.



RESULT:
MOTION BY:

AYES:

NAYS:
ABSTAINED:
ABSENT:

SECONDED BY:

Motion carried 5-0

Carlisle

Malmquist

Donoghue, Malmquist, Strittmatter, Carlisle, Sokolewicz
None

None

None

5. Comments from the Floor

None.

6. Comments from the Board of Adjustment

None.

7. Comments from Staff

Solberg talked about the Spring NPZA conference.

8. Adjournment

Chairman Stritmatter adjourned the meeting at 7:49 p.m.

Reviewed by Board of Appeals:

Secretary

Chairman

Approval Date




CITY OF LA VISTA

, | BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
A VSTA STAFF REPORT

DATE OF BOA MEETING:
May 23, 2022

SUBJECT:
Variance to Section 7.17.03.02 (3) Landscaping Requirements of the
La Vista Zoning Ordinance

PROPERTY INFORMATION

APPLICANT:
Nebraska Multisport Complex
8101 Eastport Parkway
La Vista, NE 68128

PROPERTY OWNER:
Nebraska Multisport Complex
8101 Eastport Parkway
La Vista, NE 68128

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Tax Lots 11 and 15, together with all of Tax Lot 2A and parts of Tax Lots 2B1 and 3
lying North and West of railroad right-of-way, together with Northwesterly part of
Tax Lot TA1B and the Northwesterly part of Tax Lots 2B1 and 3 lying South and East
of railroad right-of-way, all located in Section 17, Township 14 North, Range 12 East,
of the 6th P. M. in Sarpy County, Nebraska

ZONING:
TA, Transitional Agriculture District with a Gateway Corridor Overlay District



BACKGROUND

Description of Request:
1. Nebraska Multi-Sport Complex is seeking to construct a private recreational facility
on a series of tax parcels northeast of Eastport Parkway and Giles Road.

2. A majority of the property involved has significant slopes downward from the edges
of the street along Eastport Parkway and Giles Road.

3. Therequestis to:

a. Allow removal of the requirement for street trees along Eastport Parkway and
Giles Road, except for street frontages along Eastport Parkway, north of Port
Grace Blvd.

4. According to the applicant, the requirement to plant street trees along a majority of
the street frontages adjacent to the subject property will create a hardship. Due to
the extreme slopes along these street frontages, the street trees will be planted well
below the street elevation and well into the subject property. This will have an
impact on the layout of the playing fields and the maintenance of the Astroturf that
is being used for the playing surface.

Applicable Zoning Regulations:

7.17.03.02 Street Frontage:

A landscaped area having a minimum depth of fifteen feet (15') from

the property line shall be provided along the street frontage of all lots

or sites including both street frontage of corner lots.

1. The required landscaped are fifteen feet (15') may be reduced
to ten feet (10') if an equal amount of square feet of
landscaped area, exclusive of required side and rear yard
landscaped areas, is provided elsewhere on the site.

2. Exclusive of driveways and sidewalks not more than twenty five
percent (25%) of the surface of the landscaped area shall have
inorganic materials such as brick, stone, concrete, asphalt,
aggregate, metal or artificial turf.

3. A minimum of one (1) tree shall be planted for every forty lineal
feet (40" or fraction thereof.



CONDITIONS FOR VARIANCES

Section 8.03.03.01 and Nebraska Revised State Statutes Section 19-910:
The Board of Adjustment shall authorize no such variance, unless it finds that:

1. The strict application of the Ordinance would produce undue hardship;

2. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning
district and the same vicinity;

3. The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to

adjacent property and the character of the district will not be changed by the
granting of the variance; and

4. The granting of such variance is based upon reasons of demonstrable and
exceptional hardship as distinguished from variations for purposes of
convenience, profit or caprice. No variance shall be authorized unless the
Board finds that the condition or situation of the property concerned or the
intended use of the property is not of so general or recurring a nature as to
make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to this Ordinance.

Bylaws and Rules of Procedure of the City Of La Vista Board of Adjustment - Section
7, Specific Requirements in Approval of a Variance:

In any action by the Board with regard to approval of a variance, such action shall be taken
in accordance with the limitations of Nebraska law and the requirements and limitations of
the applicable City Zoning Regulations and these Rules of Procedure. In any action to
approve a variance, the Board shall make findings which shall be recorded in the minutes of
the Board that:

A. The strict application of any applicable provision of the applicable City Zoning Regulation
would, in each specific variance petition, result in at least one of the following:

1. Peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or undue hardship upon the owner
of the piece of property included in the petition due to exceptional narrowness,

shallowness or shape of the piece of property in question;

Staff Analysis: Staff does not find any particular hardship related to exceptional
narrowness, shallowness or shape of the piece of property in question.

Resulting Hardship: Yes / No



2. Peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or undue hardship upon the owner
of the piece of property included in the petition due to exceptional topographic
conditions on the piece of property in questions;

Staff Analysis: The land in this area significantly slopes downward from the edges of
Eastport Parkway and Giles Road before leveling out near where the property lines
start. Near Eastport Parkway and 123" Plaza alone, the topography drops from an
elevation of 1060 near the curb, to 1040 near the property line. Depending on the
species of the trees planted, it would likely take many years of growth for a tree
planted at 1040 to be visible at the 1060 elevation, let alone have the intended impact
above that elevation that the street trees regulation was intended.

Resulting Hardship: Yes / No

3. Peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or undue hardship upon the owner
of the piece of property included in the petition due to other extraordinary and
exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property in question.

Staff Analysis: Due to the extreme slopes along these street frontages, the street
trees will be planted well below the street elevation and well into the subject property.
This will have an impact on the layout of the playing fields and the maintenance of
the Astroturf that is being used for the playing surface, creating a hardship upon the
owners of the properties involved.

Resulting Hardship: Yes / No



B. In authorizing any variance the Board shall also make findings, which shall be recorded
in the minutes of the Board, that EACH of the following requirements for authorizing a
variance can be met:

1. Such variance may be granted without substantial detriment to the public
good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the
applicable City Zoning Regulations;

Staff Analysis: The property has roughly 3,800 feet of street frontage. Roughly 80%
of that street frontage sits well below the street due to the extreme slopes from the
base street elevation. Hence, the impact of street trees as per Section 7.17.03.02 (3)
of the Zoning Ordinance will have virtually none of the intended impact of the
regulation.

Hence, staff does not believe such variance would be a substantial detriment to the
public good and would not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the
applicable City Zoning regulations.

Specific requirement: satisfied / not satisfied

2. The strict application of the requirements of the City Zoning Regulations
would produce an undue hardship upon the owner of the property included in
the petition;

Staff Analysis: Due to the configuration of the lot, the requirement to plant street
trees along the street frontages will have a detrimental impact on the layout of the
playing fields and the maintenance of the Astroturf that is being used for the playing
surface, and the subsequent grading work that would be required for the property
owner to meet the intent of the requirement would constitute undue hardship.

Specific requirement: satisfied / not satisfied

3. Such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning
district and the same vicinity;

Staff Analysis: Other properties in the TA District in La Vista do not have similar

topographical issues along the street frontage that limit the viability of street trees in
the area.



Specific requirement: satisfied / not satisfied

4. The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property and the character of the zoning district will not be changed
by such variance;

Staff Analysis: Staff does not believe substantial detriment would occur on adjacent
properties or within the zoning district.

Specific requirement: satisfied / not satisfied

5. The authorization of a variance is based upon reasons of demonstrable and
exceptional hardship stemming from characteristics of the property involved
in the petition and not for reasons of convenience, profit or desire of the
property owner;

Staff Analysis: The variance request is related to the applicant’s desire to construct
a private recreational facility within the constraints of the property involved. The
requirement to plant street trees along the street frontages will have a detrimental
impact on the layout of the playing fields and the maintenance of the Astroturf that
is being used for the playing surface.

Specific requirement: satisfied / not satisfied

6. The condition or situation of the property included in such petition or the
intended use of such property is not of so general or recurring a nature as to
make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be

adopted as an amendment to the applicable City Zoning Regulations.

Staff Analysis: Staff does not believe an amendment to the zoning regulations is
appropriate as this property is not similar to others in the city.

Specific requirement: satisfied / not satisfied



DECISION

Move to approve the variance request, as proposed and presented to the City of La Vista
Board of Adjustment, finding that at least one hardship has been created by the strict
application of the Zoning Ordinance and finding that each specific requirement has been
satisfied.

Seconded:

Vote: Ayes Nays

If motion to approve fails:

Move to deny the variance request, as proposed and presented to the City of La Vista
Board of Adjustment based on the following reasons for denial:

Vote: Ayes Nays
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REGIONAL STORMWATER MANUAL (FIG. 4-51).

REVISIONS

TEMPORARY SEEDING
DATE APPLICATION
TOVER CROP — DRILL SEED OATS &
RYEGRASS. OATS SEEDING RATE —
MAR. 15 — JUL. 1 2.0 BU. OR 60 LBS./AC.
RYEGRASS SEEDING RATE—30 LBS./AC.
COVER CROP — DRILL SEED OATS, SEEDING
RATE — 1.5 BU. OR 48 LBS./AC.
COVER CROP — DRILL SEED
SEPT. 1 — OCT. 31 WINTER WHEAT — 1 BU. OR 60 LBS./AC. OR
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JUL. 1 - SEPT. 1

CITY COMMENTS

REVISIONS DESCRIPTION

NOTES:

1. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES MAY BE LOCATED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S
DISCRETION, PROVIDED THEY CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
OMAHA STORMWATER DESIGN MANUAL.

DATE
03731722

2

REV.
NO.

2. ALL SILT FENCES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN NO GREATER THAN 100-FEET
RUNS. THE ENDS OF EACH RUN SHALL TURN UPHILL (J—HOOK) FOR AN
APPROPRIATE DISTANCE (3—-FOOT MINIMUM) TO KEEP WATER AND SEDIMENT
FROM FLOWING TO THE NEXT SECTION OF SILT FENCE, TYPICAL.

REFERENCE DETAIL SHEETS.

3. REFERENCE THE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL NOTES SHEET FOR MORE
INFORMATION AND TEMPORARY SEEDING REQUIREMENTS THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FIELD MODIFICATIONS OF THE
SWPPP DURING THE CONSTRUCTION DELAY / SETTLEMENT PHASE OF THE
PROJECT TO MAINTAIN THE FUNCTIONALITY OF THE SWPPP AND COMPLY
WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS. REFERENCE
THE GRADING PLAN FOR SETTLEMENT MONITORING NOTES.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERMANENTLY SEED, INSTALL EROSION CONTROL
BLANKET / SLOPE WATTLES AND STABILIZE AREAS TO BE VEGETATED AS
THEY ARE BROUGHT TO FINAL GRADE. FINAL SEEDING SHALL BE
COMPLETED PRIOR TO PLACING FINAL EROSION CONTROL BLANKET.

6. REFERENCE THE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR PERMANENT SEEDING / SOD /
MULCH / PLANTING INFORMATION AND FINAL STABILIZATION REQUIREMENTS.

7. NO LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITES ARE ALLOWED OUTSIDE THE PERMITTED
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (LOD) WITHOUT APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER AND
PROJECT ENGINEER THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF ANY DISTURBANCE IS
NEEDED BEYOND THE PROPERTY LINE AND PERMITTED LOD AS SHOWN ON
THE PLANS.

8. EXISTING BMP'S HAVE BEEN INSTALLED AS PART OF THE MASS GRADING
FOR THE DEVELOPMENT. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CONDITION OF EXISTING
BMP’S AND REPLACE PRIOR TO SITE CONSTRUCTION.

| 2022

A AT THE CONCLUSION OF PHASE | AND PHASE I
CONSTRUCTION, NMSC WILL EVALUATE THE FINAL LAYOUT
OF THE FACILITY AND COMMIT TO MAKING IMPROVED

SITE & INFRASTRUCTURE PLANS

LANDSCAPING ALLOCATIONS. THIS WILL BE ADDRESSED |
YEARLY IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN AND PRESENT A FIRST
CLASS FACILITY WITHIN THE DISTRICT OF LA VISTA.
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LANDSCAPING ALLOCATIONS. THIS WILL BE ADDRESSED

YEARLY IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN AND PRESENT A FIRST
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NOTES:

1. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES MAY BE LOCATED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S DISCRETION, PROVIDED THEY CONFORM TO
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE OMAHA STORMWATER DESIGN
MANUAL.

2. ALL SILT FENCES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN NO GREATER
THAN 100-FEET RUNS. THE ENDS OF EACH RUN SHALL
TURN UPHILL (J-HOOK) FOR AN APPROPRIATE DISTANCE
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SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION AND TEMPORARY SEEDING
REQUIREMENTS THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
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NEBRASKA MULTI-SPORT COMPLEX
SITE & INFRASTRUCTURE PLANS

EROSION CONTROL & LANDSCAPING PLAN - NORTH

TREET
|
I
u
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.

PLACING FINAL EROSION CONTROL BLANKET.
6. REFERENCE THE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR PERMANENT %

Vi

SEEDING / SOD / MULCH / PLANTING INFORMATION AND
FINAL STABILIZATION REQUIREMENTS

. NO LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES ARE ALLOWED OUTSIDE
THE PERMITTED LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (LOD) WITHOUT
APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER AND PROJECT ENGINEER ORNAMENTAL TREES CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME — CAL/HT CONTAINER ~ PLNT. HT. M. HT. M. SPR.
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

TA 31 TILIA AMERICANA 2" CAL. B&B 6" 60° 40
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~
4\ 120TH
\ A

———

LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
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NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF ANY . . . . \

DISTURBANCE IS NEEDED BEYOND THE PROPERTY LINE AND [°7} cc CERCIS CANADENSIS 1.57 CAL. B&B 6 25 20 — — \

PERMITTED LOD AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. EASTERN REDBUD T 500" 1
. EXISTING BMP'S HAVE BEEN INSTALLED AS PART OF THE SCALE IN FEET

MASS GRADING FOR THE DEVELOPMENT. CONTRACTOR TO

VERIFY CONDITION OF EXISTING BMP'S AND REPLACE PRIOR SHRUBS. CODE. QLY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAMF  CONTANER  M.HT.

TO SITE CONSTRUCTION.

THESE PLANS ARE NOT CONSIDERED TO ooy
BE FINAL AND SHALL BE USED FOR BIDDING | fevee?”

‘approved by:

PURPOSES ONLY. PLANS ARE SUBJECET QAQCby.
project no.: A18-06830
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REVIEWS, CONTRACTOR CLARIFICATIONS, e ———
VB 12 VIBURNUM X ‘BURKWOODII" 3 GAL. 8 6 3
R BuRon FINAL DESIGN MODIFICATIONS, AND/OR SHEET
CLIENT CHANGES. C3.0
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